

April 1994

Judges' Bench Brief: Sixth Annual Pace National Environmental Moot Court Competition

Timothy E. Cox

Ronald S. Doering

Claudio Ternieden

Follow this and additional works at: <http://digitalcommons.pace.edu/pelr>

Recommended Citation

Timothy E. Cox, Ronald S. Doering, and Claudio Ternieden, *Judges' Bench Brief: Sixth Annual Pace National Environmental Moot Court Competition*, 11 Pace Env'tl. L. Rev. 683 (1994)

Available at: <http://digitalcommons.pace.edu/pelr/vol11/iss2/6>

JUDGES' BENCH BRIEF

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE TWELFTH CIRCUIT**

STATE OF NEW UNION
Appellee

v.

TIPPECANOE LOGGING CO.
Appellant

Civ. No. 93-214

and

TYLER-2 MINING, INC.
Appellant

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTIONS PRESENTED	683
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	685
PROCEDURAL POSTURE OF THE CASE.....	690
BACKGROUND	690
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENTS.....	693
DISCUSSION	695
I. STATE TRUSTEESHIP OF PRIVATELY-OWNED NATURAL RESOURCES UNDER CERCLA	696

- A. CERCLA Language 696
- B. Legislative History 697
- C. Judicial Interpretation: *Ohio v. United States Department of Interior* 699
- D. Department of Interior Regulations 701
- E. State Interests..... 702
 - 1. *Endangered Species Act* 702
 - 2. *State Interest as Defined by Common Law* 704
 - a. Public Trust Doctrine 704
 - b. State Ownership of Wildlife: *Ferae Naturae*..... 705
 - c. Public Nuisance..... 707
 - d. *Parens Patriae* Doctrine 708
- F. The “Takings” Issue 708
- II. Liability under CERCLA 710
 - A. Establishing Liability..... 710
 - B. CERCLA Defenses to Liability..... 712
 - 1. The Act of God Defense 712
 - a. Common Law Origins of the Act of God Defense 713
 - b. Clean Water Act 714
 - c. CERCLA Definition 715
 - 2. Act of War 716
 - 3. Third Party Defense..... 716
 - a. In Connection with a Contractual Relationship 717
 - b. Due Care/Precautions Requirement.... 719
 - 4. Combination of Act of God and Third Party..... 720
- III. EQUITABLE DEFENSES 722
- IV. CONCLUSION 723

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>American Tobacco Co. v. Patterson</i> , 456 U.S. 63 (1982)	II.E
<i>Bowsher v. Merck & Co.</i> , 460 U.S. 824 (1983)	II.E
<i>Chemical Waste Management Inc. v. Armstrong World Indus.</i> , 669 F. Supp. 1285 (E.D. Pa. 1987).....	III
<i>Chevron, U.S.A., Inc. v. Natural Resources Def. Coun- cil</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984)	I.D
<i>Cortell v. Marshall Infirmary</i> , 24 N.Y.S. 381 (1893) ..	II.B.1
<i>Eikland v. Casey</i> , 266 F. 821 (9th Cir. 1920)	II.B.1
<i>First English Evangelical Lutheran Church v. County of Los Angeles</i> , 482 U.S. 304 (1987)	I.F
<i>Geer v. Connecticut</i> , 161 U.S. 519 (1896)	I.E.2.b
<i>Georgia v. Pennsylvania R.R.</i> , 324 U.S. 439 (1945)	I.F
<i>Georgia v. Tennessee Copper Co.</i> , 206 U.S. 230 (1907)	I.E.2.d
<i>Gould v. Greylock Reservation Comm'n</i> , 215 N.E.2d 114 (Mass. 1986)	I.E.2.a
<i>Hawaii v. Standard Oil Co.</i> , 301 F. Supp. 982 (D. Haw. 1969).....	I.F
<i>Hughes v. Oklahoma</i> , 441 U.S. 322 (1979).....	I.E.2.b
<i>In re Steuart Transp. Co.</i> , 495 F. Supp. 38 (E.D. Va. 1980).....	I.E.2.b
<i>Kansas v. Colorado</i> , 206 U.S. 46 (1907)	I.E.2.d
<i>Kelly v. Thomas</i> , 757 F. Supp. 1532 (W.D. Mich 1989)	II.B, II.D.1, III
<i>Liberian Polar Transps. v. United States</i> , 26 Cl. Ct. 223 (1992).....	II.B.2
<i>Lincoln Properties v. Higgins</i> , 823 F. Supp. 1528 (E.D. Cal. 1992)	II.B.1

- Lucas v. South Carolina Coastal Council*, 112 S. Ct. 2886 (1992) I.F
- Maine v. M/V Tamano*, 357 F. Supp. 1097 (D. Me. 1973)..... I.E.2.b
- Mardan Corp. v. C.G.C. Music, Ltd.*, 600 F. Supp. 1049 (D. Ariz. 1984), *aff'd*, 804 F.2d 1454 (9th Cir. 1986). III
- Maryland v. Amerada Hess Corp.*, 350 F. Supp. 1060 (D. Md. 1972) I.E.2.c
- Missouri v. Holland*, 252 U.S. 416 (1920)..... I.E.2.b
- Missouri v. Illinois*, 180 U.S. 208 (1901)..... I.E.2.d
- National Audubon Soc'y v. Superior Court*, 658 P.2d 709 (Cal.), *cert. denied*, 467 U.S. 977 (1983)..... I.E.2.a
- New Union v. Tippecanoe Logging Co.*, Civ. No. 93-2829 (D. New Union Apr. 23, 1993) *passim*
- New York v. New Jersey*, 256 U.S. 296 (1921) I.E.2.d
- New York v. Shore Realty Corp.*, 759 F.2d 1032 (2d Cir. 1985)..... I.E.2.b, II.A, II.D.1
- North Dakota v. Minnesota*, 263 U.S. 365 (1923) I.E.2.d
- Ohio & M. Ry. v. Ramey*, 28 N.E. 1087 (Ill. 1891) II.B.1
- Ohio v. United States Dep't of Interior*, 880 F.2d 432 (D.C. Cir. 1989) I.C
- Pennsylvania v. West Virginia*, 262 U.S. 553 (1923) . I.E.2.d
- Pierson v. Post*, 3 Cai. R. 175 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. 1805) .. I.E.2.d
- Puerto Rico v. SS Zoe Colocotroni*, 456 F. Supp. 1327 (D.P.R. 1978), 628 F.2d 652 (1st Cir. 1980), *cert. denied*, 450 U.S. 912 (1981) I.E.2.c
- Sabine Towing v. United States*, 666 F.2d 561 (Ct. Cl. 1981)..... II.B.1
- Shapiro v. Alexanderson*, 743 F. Supp. 268 (S.D.N.Y. 1990)..... II.D.1
- Skelly Oil v. United States*, 255 F. Supp. 228 (N.D. Okla. 1966)..... II.E

- Smith Land & Improvement Corp. v. Celotex Corp.*, 851 F.2d. 86 (3d. Cir.), cert. denied, 488 U.S. 1029 (1988) III
- United States v. A & N Cleaners*, 788 F. Supp. 1317 (S.D.N.Y. 1992) II.D.1, II.D.2
- United States v. Argent*, 14 Env'tl. L. Rep. (Env'tl. L. Inst.) 20,497 (D.N.M. 1984) II.D.1
- United States v. Colorado*, 990 F.2d 1565 (10th Cir. 1993) I.E.2.a
- United States v. Conservation Chem. Co.*, 619 F. Supp. 162 (W.D. Mo. 1985) III
- United States v. Davis*, 794 F. Supp. 67 (D.R.I. 1992) . III
- United States v. Hardage*, 1993 WL 207830 (10th Cir. June 9, 1993) I.F
- United States v. Kramer*, 757 F. Supp. 397 (D.N.J. 1991) III
- United States v. Marisol*, 725 F. Supp. 833 (M.D. Pa. 1989) II.D.1
- United States v. Monsanto*, 858 F.2d 160 (4th Cir. 1988) II.D.1, II.D.2
- United States v. Northernair Plating Co.*, 670 F. Supp. 742 (W.D. Mich. 1987) II.D.1, II.E
- United States v. Shell Oil Co.*, 22 Env'tl. L. Rep. (Env'tl. L. Inst.) 20,791 (C.D. Cal. 1992) II.C
- United States v. Stringfellow*, 661 F. Supp. 1053 (C.D. Cal.), related case 783 F.2d 821 (9th Cir. 1986) II.B.3
- United States v. Vineland Chem. Co.*, 692 F. Supp. 415 (D.N.J. 1988) III
- United States v. West of England Ship Owner's Mut. Protection Indem. Ass'n*, 872 F.2d 1192 (5th Cir. 1989) II.B.1
- Violet v. Picillo*, 648 F. Supp. 1283 (D.R.I. 1986) III
- Weinberger v. Romero-Barcelo*, 456 U.S. 305 (1982).... III

Westwood Pharmaceuticals v. National Fuel Gas Distrib. Corp., 964 F.2d 85 (2nd Cir. 1992) II.D.1
Woonenberg v. Boone Township, 455 N.W.2d 832, 835 (N.D. 1990)..... II.B.1

U.S. CONSTITUTION

U.S. Const. amends. V, XIV I.F

STATUTES

Endangered Species Act, 16 U.S.C. §§ 1531-1544 (1988 & Supp. IV 1992) I.E.1
 16 U.S.C. § 1531 (1988) I.E.1
 16 U.S.C. § 1532(3) (1988)..... I.E.1
 16 U.S.C. § 1533(d) (1988)..... I.E.1
 Clean Water Act, 33 U.S.C. § 1321(a)(4) (1988)..... II.B.2
 Comprehensive Environmental Recovery Compensation and Liability Act, 42 U.S.C. §§ 9601-9675 (1988).... I
 42 U.S.C. § 9601(1) (1988)..... II.B.3
 42 U.S.C. § 9601(9) (1988)..... II.A
 42 U.S.C. § 9601(16) (1988) I.A, I.E.1, I.E.2.b, I.E.2.d
 42 U.S.C. § 9601(35)(a) (1988)..... II.D.1
 42 U.S.C. § 9604(b) (1988)..... I.E.1
 42 U.S.C. § 9604(d)(1) (1988) Background
 42 U.S.C. § 9607(a) (1988)..... II.A, III
 42 U.S.C. § 9607(a)(2)-(4) (1988)..... II.A
 42 U.S.C. § 9607(a)(4) (1988) II.A
 42 U.S.C. § 9607(b) (1988)..... II.A, II.E
 42 U.S.C. § 9607(b)(1) (1988) II.B
 42 U.S.C. § 9607(b)(3) (1988) II.D
 42 U.S.C. § 9607(b)(4) (1988) II.E
 42 U.S.C. § 9607(c) (1988)..... Background

42 U.S.C. § 9607(f) (1988)	I.D
42 U.S.C. § 9607(f)(1) (1988)	I.A
42 U.S.C. § 9607(f)(2)(B) (1988)	Background
42 U.S.C. § 9611(b)(1) (1988)	II.B.1
42 U.S.C. § 9613(b) (1988)	II.B.2
42 U.S.C. § 9614(a) (1988)	I.E.2
42 U.S.C. § 9652(d) (1988)	I.E.2

Superfund Amendments and Reauthorization Act, Pub.

L. No. 99-499 (1986)	II.D
----------------------------	------

LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS

126 Cong. Rec. 26,783 (1980)	II.D.1
126 Cong. Rec. S14,964 (daily ed. Nov. 24, 1980)	I.B
Conf. Rep. No. 91-940, 91st Cong., 2d Sess. (1979), <i>reprinted in 1970 U.S.C.C.A.N. 2722</i>	II.B.2
H.R. 85, 96th Cong., 1st Sess. (1979)	I.B
H.R. 7020, 96th Cong., 2d Sess. (1980)	I.B
H.R. Rep. No. 1016, 96th Cong., 2d. Sess. (1980), <i>reprinted in 1980 U.S.C.C.A.N. 6119</i>	I.B, II.A
S. 1480, 96th Cong., 1st Sess. (1979)	I.B
S. Rep. No. 96-848, 96th Cong., 2d Sess. (1984)	I.B
Rules and Regulations	
40 C.F.R. § 300.600 (1992)	I.D
56 Fed. Reg. 19,752 (1991)	I.D
56 Fed. Reg. 2408 (1991)	I.E.1
58 Fed. Reg. 39,328 (1993)	I.D
58 Fed. Reg. 45,877 (1993)	I.D

Texts and Articles

Barry Breen, <i>CERCLA's Natural Resource Damage Provisions: What Do We Know So Far?</i> , 14 <i>Envtl. L. Rep.</i> (Envtl. L. Inst.) 10,304 (1984)	I.C
-----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------	-----

Frank P. Grad, *A Legislative History of the Comprehensive Environmental Response Compensation and Liability ("Superfund") Act of 1980*, 8 Colum. J. Envtl. L. 1 (1982) I.B

William H. Rodgers, *Handbook on Environmental Law* (1977 & Supp. 1984) I.E.2.a
